RESOLUTION NO. 2016-248

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND WILLIAMS PAVING COMPANY, INC., FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A CROSSWALK WITH PEDESTRIAN-ACTIVATED TRAFFIC DEVICES, ALSO KNOWN AS RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACONS (RRFB), PURSUANT TO BID NO. 08-10-16-11; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, a concern for pedestrian safety was raised by the Atlantic Vocational College and Dave Thomas Educational Center administrations due to students crossing mid-block on Coconut Creek Parkway, between Lyons Road and Banks Road; and

WHEREAS, the Broward County Traffic Engineering Division (BCTED) completed a pedestrian standardized signal warrant study at this location; and

WHEREAS, based on said study, the installation of a pedestrian signal was not warranted; and

WHEREAS, for safety measures, BCTED installed flashing warning beacons; and

WHEREAS, following discussions with BCTED, the City voluntarily took on the task to replace the existing flashing beacons with a crosswalk and pedestrian activated beacons (RRFB) as a pilot project, and in an effort to further improve pedestrian safety; and

WHEREAS, the design was completed and approved by BCTED on March 29, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City received bids from three vendors with Williams Paving Company, Inc. being the lowest bidder; and

WHEREAS, the cost of services under the Agreement shall not exceed \$84,066.76 without written authorization: and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Coconut Creek deems it to be in the best interests of the residents of the City of Coconut Creek to contract with Williams Paving Company, Inc. for the Coconut Creek Parkway Pedestrian Signal and Crossing Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and Williams Paving Company, Inc. for the Coconut Creek Parkway Pedestrian Signal and Crossing Project.

Section 2: That City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said Agreement by and between the City of Coconut Creek and Williams Paving Company, Inc.

Section 3: That the cost of services shall not exceed \$84,066.76 without written authorization.

<u>Section 4:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

Section 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

Adopted this day of	f, 2016.
	Mikkie Belvedere, Mayor

Attest:

Leslie	Wallace	May,	City	Clerk

Belvedere	
Rydell	
Sarbone	
Tooley	
Welch	